Corporate Income Tax, an estimation of depreciation, and the VAT.

 Government Royalty 22.1.1

The Government Royalty is a net smelter calculation that varies according to the world gold

price. For gold prices less than or equal to $1,000/oz, the rate currently is 3.0%. With a gold
price between $1,001/oz and $1,300/oz the rate rises to a 4.0% NSR. Greater than $1,300/oz

the rate is 5.0%.

 Depreciation 22.1.2

Depreciation was scaled based on capital per ounce i.e. Depreciation in the period = (Capital /

Total Ounces) * ounces produced in that period.

 Corporate Income Tax 22.1.3

A tax rate of 17.5% was applied on income after depreciation and carried forward losses were

accounted for. Carry forward costs associated with exploration were included in Year 1.  WAF

worked together with Mintrex in the modelling of the tax treatment.

  Page 174 of 182

 Value Added Tax 22.1.4

Withholding tax and VAT have been excluded from this Study.

 Sensitivity Analysis 22.1.5

The project sensitivity to various inputs was examined on the base case (pre-tax). The items

that were varied were:

 gold price

 capital cost

 operating cost

Figure 22.1 Project Sensitivity

Table 22.2 Project Sensitivity NPV5% (Pre Tax)

Item 10% 0% -10%

Capital Costs ($M) $80 $84 $88

Operating Costs ($M) $71 $84 $96

Gold Price ($M) $106 $84 $59

 Project Cash Flow 22.1.6

Table 22.2summarises the project cash flow forecast for the life of mine.

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

 60,000,000

 80,000,000

 100,000,000

 120,000,000

+10%  - -10%

N
P

V
 U

S$

NPV5 Sensitivity

Operating Cost Sensitivity Factor Gold Price Sensitivity Factor

Capital Sensitivity Factor

  Page 175 of 182

Table 22.3 Project Cash Flow Forecast

Unit Year -1 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Total

Mining

Total t

8,016,421 7,990,280 842,903

16,849,604

Waste t

4,899,439 3,196,833 256,172

8,352,445
Ore t

3,116,982 4,793,446 586,731

8,497,159

Grade g/t

0.88 1.06 1.38

1.02

Processing

Tonnes t

1,600,008 1,600,008 1,600,008 1,600,008 1,600,008 497,119 8,497,159

Grade g/t

1.23 1.33 1.34 0.65 0.57 0.89 1.02
Contained Oz Oz

63,395 68,459 68,903 33,302 29,230 14,259 277,548

Recovery %

0.88 0.89 0.90 0.78 0.71 0.65 0.85
Recovered Oz Oz

55,702 60,650 61,728 26,589 20,639 9,625 234,932

Revenue

Spot Revenue US$

72,412,052 78,845,028 80,246,227 34,565,343 26,830,979 12,512,228 305,411,857

Royalties US$

2,896,482 3,153,801 3,209,849 1,382,614 1,073,239 500,489 12,216,474
Refining US$

217,793 237,142 241,356 103,962 80,699 37,633 918,585

Gold Loss US$

72,412 78,845 80,246 34,565 26,831 12,512 305,412
Net Revenue US$

69,225,365 75,375,240 76,714,776 33,044,202 25,650,209 11,961,593 291,971,386

Costs

Mining US$

17,417,559 26,406,528 4,584,200

48,408,287

Processing US$

15,208,095 13,565,090 14,486,314 15,362,121 15,134,925 4,254,600 78,011,145
G&A US$

3,904,020 3,904,020 3,090,682 2,928,015 2,928,015 1,072,394 17,827,145

Capex US$ 41,106,635

Sustaining Capital US$

612,906 612,906 612,906 612,906 612,906 255,378 3,319,909
Total Project Cost US$ 41,106,635 37,142,580 44,488,544 22,774,102 18,903,041 18,675,846 5,582,372 147,566,486

Head Office US$

Net VAT US$

   Pre-tax Project Cash flow US$

32,082,785 30,886,696 53,940,674 14,141,161 6,974,364 6,379,221 103,298,265

   Corporate Tax US$

3,222,156 2,849,080 6,847,857 1,050,004 644,756 842,540 15,456,393
Government 10% US$

267,869 4,770,572 1,370,406 694,251 579,206 7,682,305

Project Cash flow US$ -41,106,635 28,860,629 27,769,746 42,322,244 11,720,751 5,635,356 4,957,475 80,159,567

Cumulative Cash Flow US$ -41,106,635 -12,246,006 15,523,741 57,845,985 69,566,736 75,202,092 80,159,567

  Page 176 of 182

 ADJACENT PROPERTIES 23.

 Introduction 23.1

The area is principally prospective for orogenic gold deposits, which typically exhibit a strong

relationship with regional arrays of major shear zones, similar to that found elsewhere in late
Proterozoic Birimian terrains of West Africa.

Properties adjacent to the Tanlouka Project include Orezone’s Bombore as well as WAF’s

Mogtedo project. Of note is that the qualified person has visited the Mogtedo property however
has not visited the adjacent properties to verify the publically available information which is

presented here. In addition the information below is not necessarily indicative of the